DMC/DC/F.14/Comp.958/2/2014/                     

 13th November, 2014

O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined a representation of SHO, Police Station Malviya Nagar, Delhi, forwarded by Medical Council of India, seeking medical opinion on a complaint of Shri Shashi Bhushan, s/o Shri Ram Ayodhya Prasad, GB-16C, Pul Prahalad Pur, New Delhi, alleging medical negligence, in the treatment administered to the complainant’s wife Smt. Rinku.
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 30th October, 2014 is reproduced herein-below -:

“The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a representation of SHO, Police Station Malviya Nagar, Delhi, forwarded by Medical Council of India, seeking medical opinion on a complaint of Shri Shashi Bhushan, s/o Shri Ram Ayodhya Prasad, GB-16C, Pul Prahalad Pur, New Delhi, alleging medical negligence, in the treatment administered to the complainant’s wife Smt. Rinku (referred hereinafter as the patient).
It is noted that neither Dr. Anusha Joshi nor Dr. Ashish Lal appeared before the Disciplinary Committee, inspite of notice.   

The Disciplinary Committee perused the representation from police, written statement of Dr. Anusha Joshi, Dr. Dinesh Chandra Agarwal, Dr. Asheesh Lal and Dr. Neeraj Agarwal of Agarwal Medical Centre, copy of medical records of Agarwal Medical Centre and other documents on record.  
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The following were heard in person :-

1) Shri Shashi Bhushan
Complainant 

2) Dr. Neeraj Agarwal 
Physician  &  Medical   Director, Agarwal Medical Centre 

3) Dr. Dinesh Chandra Agarwal
Anaesthetist, Agarwal  Medical Centre 

It is noted that as per the police representation one Shri Shashi Bhushan filed a complaint, alleging that his wife Smt. Rinku age twenty six years old, who was pregnant, visited Surya Medical Centre, 364-A, Chirag Delhi, where she was examined by Dr. Anusha Joshi.  It was told to Dr. Anusha Joshi that since the complainant already had a younger daughter, they wanted to abort the fetus.  Dr. Anusha Joshi asked the complainant to deposit rupees two thousand and asked his wife to go inside.  After six-seven hours, Dr. Anusha Joshi told them that his wife needed to be transferred to another hospital; as she required to undergo ultrasound.  Dr. Anusha Joshi took his wife and him to Agarwal Medical Centre at E-234, Greater Kailash, Part-I, New Delhi-110048 where his wife was operated upon.  Dr. Neeraj Agarwal made a diagnosis of ‘six months pregnancy with rupture uterus with bladder rupture with haemoperit-oneum’ and operated her.  She was discharged on 18th November, 2011.  On 13th December, 2011, she was again admitted in the same hospital with history of fetal POC and again she was operated.  The complainant alleged there was negligence on the part of Dr. Anusha Joshi.  
The complainant Shri Shashi Bhushan stated that his  wife  namely 
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Smt. Rinku was pregnant and he alongwith his wife visited Surya Medical Centre, 364-A, Chirag Delhi, Near Bhagat Singh College, New Delhi on 10th November, 2011, where she was examined by Dr. Anusha Joshi.  He did not want the child and wished to abort it as his younger daughter was only one and half year old.  Dr. Anusha Joshi asked him to deposit rupees two thousand and asked his wife to come inside.  After six-seven hours, Dr. Anusha Joshi asked to transfer his wife to other hospital and conveyed him that ultrasound has to be done and she took his wife alongwith him in her own car in Agrawal Hospital at E-234, Greaer Kailash, New Delhi and his wife was operated over there.  Dr. Neeraj Agarwal diagnosed six months pregnancy with rupture uterus with bladder rupture with haemoperitoneum and operated her and she was discharged on 18th November, 2011.  On 13th December, 2011, she was again admitted in the same hospital with history of fetal POC and again she was operated.  The complainant stated that there is negligence on the part of Dr. Anusha Joshi and doctors of Agarwal Medical Centre.  

Dr. Anusha Joshi in her written statement averred that the patient had come to her clinic in the evening just as she was closing for the day.  The patient came for the first time to her clinic with case of pain abdomen and bleeding P/V.  The patient gave a history of bleeding at home and having bleeding since then.  On examination, she found the patient’s abdomen tender all over,   bleeding plus, pulse was weak and blood-pressure low 100/60.  The patient was not treated by her.  She found the patient’s condition serious and asked them to  get  admitted  in  a  hospital.  
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She does not have any admission facilities.  She regularly refers her patient to nearby hospital and Dr. Neeraj Agarwal.  Since the patient was not having any transport and Dr. Neeraj Agarwal who generally picked gets patient was also not available she drove the patient to Dr. Neeraj Agarwal who treated the patient further and the patient left the nursing home at morning in good condition.
Dr. Neeraj Agarwal in his written statement averred that the patient had been brought in the night by his regular referring doctor, Dr. Anusha Joshi in emergency.  The patient was bleeding profusely per vagina, severely anaemic and in hypovalemic shock.  The patient gave a history of sixth month pregnant and that she fell down in the home and started bleeding heavily with severe abdominal pain.  In emergency blood was arranged and the patient operated within one hour to save the life of the patient with poor prognosis and risk of death to the patient attendant.  On opening the abdomen, there was large pool of blood with uterus and bladder rupture.  Foetal parts were removed, uterus repaired, bladder stitched and abdomen closed hurriedly, as the patient’s blood pressure and SPO2 were low.  Otherwise, the patient would have crashed on table.  Luckily bleeding stopped, the patient survived with no fever and no sepsis with heavy antibiotics and conservatively management.  The ultrasound was  done  before discharge from Dr. Jolly Diagnostic Centre, was normal.  The patient was discharged happily with no complaints.  After one month, she again approached them with pain in abdomen and Dr. Dutta diagnostic Centre found some foetal skull POC retroperitoncally with very great difficulty.  As first stage operation 
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on 10th November, 2011 was done with aim to stop bleeding and to save the life and stabilize the vitals, he had closed hurriedly to avoid death on table with large amount of blood pooled in abdomen.  Again operation second stage was done on 13th December, 2011 to remove the left over POC which was done free of cost and the patient was totally stable for second operation.  The patient was discharged within few days with no complication with no fever with no sepsis.  The patient should be grateful to his centre for whole life as he gave a new life to his wife and moreover saved the uterus for another baby.  If the patient would have wasted another one and half hour or gone to other centre, one hundred percent hysterectomy would have been done and bill would have gone in lacs.
Dr. Neeraj Agarwal further stated that all the medical records pertaining to this matter are in the custody of police.  He does not have any photocopies also of the record.  He cannot recall nor could ascertain the name of the doctor who operated on the patient.  He does not maintain any record of fee paid by the hospital to various visiting consultants including the surgeon or gynaecologist.  The visiting consultants are paid in cash and no receipts are obtained.  

Dr. Dinesh Chandra Agarwal in his written statement averred that the patient Smt. Rinku came in collapsing conditions on midnight of 10th November, 2011.  He was called by Dr. Neeraj Agarwal on repeated request to give anaethesia for a life saving operation.  He and Dr. Neeraj Agarwal tried to stabiles the patient  and  arranged 
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the blood.  He gave the anaesthesia and Dr. Asheesh Lal operated the patient.  On opening the abdomen, uterus and bladder were found ruptured with large amount of blood.  He removed the foetal parts, repaired uterus and bladder and luckily the patient came out alive which was not expected.  Again he was called on 13th December, 2011 to re-operate, to give anaesthesia as some foetal skull POC was left inside.  He did it free of cost as he was told, the patient was poor.  He was not told that it was a MLC case.  
Dr. Asheesh Lal in his written statement averred that the patient was operated by him on the mid-night of 10th November, 2011.  The patient was referred from outside to Agarawal Medical Centre.  He was called on emergency basis.  The patient was bleeding profusely and in a state of shock with abdominal distension with respiratory distress.  On repeated requests, he was called for a life-saving operation.  Dr. Neeraj Agarwal stabilized the patient hemodynamically and Dr. D.C. Agarwal gave the anaesthesia.  An exploratory laparotomy was hurriedly done to save the life of the patient.  On laparotomy uterus and urinary bladder were found to be ruptured large amounts of blood was collected in peritoneal cavity with fetal parts.  He hurriedly removed the fetal parts, did a peritoneal lavage, evacuated blood, repaired the uterus and urinary bladder and closed the patient.  The ultrasound was done by Dr. Jolly before discharge and was found to be normal, as told by Dr. Neeraj Agarwal.  After one month, he was called again to re-operate the patient, as Dr. Dutta Diagnostic Centre found foetal skull POC retroperitoneally with very great difficulty.  Again operation was done 13th December, 2011 free of cost and fetal skull parts removed.  The patient responded  very well.  He further 
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averred that the first surgery was done as a life saving procedure but he saved the uterus as well which was not expected and the patient went walking with profuse thanks.  He was not told that it was a MLC case.  The procedure was done to the best of his knowledge and belief.  
In light of the above, the Disciplinary Committee makes the following observations :-

1. The patient had sixth month’s pregnancy and went for abortion to Dr. Anusha Joshi.  After twenty weeks, the M.T.P. is not allowed.  It can be inferred from the facts narrated by Shri Shashi Bhushan and those stated in police’s representation and based on preponderance of probability that on 10th November, 2011, Dr. Anusha Joshi carried out termination of the fetus of Smt. Rinku through surgical instrumental, whilst the patient Smt. Rinku was under her care which led to rupture of uterus with bladder injury; because of which, the patient was taken to Agarwal Medical Centre.  At Agarwal Medical Centre, the treatment offered to the patient was reasonable in such a situation and it saved life of the patient in such a serious condition.  In such serious condition with rupture uterus, it is possible that some part of fetus was missed and required another laparotomy later, hence, no negligence can be attributed on the part of doctors of Agarwal Medical Centre.  
2. Dr. Anusha Joshi is registered with the Delhi Medical Council under registration No. 13684 with the qualification of M.B.B.S. only, hence she cannot  claim  to  be  a  gynaecologist,  as   is 
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reflected in her letter head.  It is observed that making a claim of being gynaecologist without holding a post-graduate qualification in subject of obst. & gynae., is clear violation of regulation 7.20 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002 which mandates that ‘a physician shall not claim to be specialist unless he has a special qualification in that branch.’ 
3. It is observed that undertaking medical termination of pregnancy of approximately sixth month’s gestation is illegal in terms of provisions of MTP Act, 1971.  In the present case. Dr. Anusha Joshi carried out MTP in contravention of provisions of MTP Act and is thus liable under provisions of MTP Act as well as IPC.  Similarly, both Smt. Rinku and her husband Shri Shashi Bhushan are also liable to be prosecuted under the provisions of IPC.  Dr. Anusha Joshi is thus held to have committed professional misconduct in terms of the Regulation 7.9 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002 for violating the provision of the Regulation 1.9 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002.

4. It is noted that no in-patient admission records or operation notes, consent papers of the surgical  procedures  conducted at Agarwal Medical Centre, have been maintained by Agarwal Medical Centre, as none have been provided to the Delhi Medical Council.  It seems that the said Centre has been functioning in complete violation of proper medical practices.    Dr. Neeraj Agarwal’s    admission    before    the Disciplinary Committee that he could neither recall nor ascertain the  name 
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of the doctors who operated on the patient ‘Rinku’ and that he being the Medical Director of Agarwal Medical Centre also does not maintain any record of fee paid by the Centre to various visiting consultants including surgeon or gynaecologist as they were being paid in cash and no receipts were being obtained, which was found to be shocking and incredulous.  Infact his written statement made to the Delhi Medical Council was cryptic not befitting of a qualified medical practitioners.  Dr. Neeraj Agarwal’s conduct has been highly unprofessional and unbecoming of a medical administrator or a medical doctor.  Dr. Neeraj Agarwal has acted in violation of Regulation 7.2 and 8.1 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics), Regulations, 2002.
5. It is observed that no proper in patient records were maintained including operation theater notes, consent, etc. at Agarwal Medical Centre.  
6. The Disciplinary Committee further observes that in the facts and circumstances of the present case, the MLC should have been initiated by the doctors of Agarwal Medical Centre, when the patient reported to Agarwal Medical Centre on 10th November, 2011.  
In light of the observations made herein-above, the Disciplinary Committee recommends that the name of Dr. Anusha Joshi (Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 13684) be removed from the State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council for a period of sixth months.  The name of Dr. Neeraj Agarwal (Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 4402) be also removed for a period of one month  from  the  State  Medical  Register  of  the   Delhi   Medical 
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Council.  A warning be issued to Dr. Dinesh Chandra (Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 4064) and Dr. Asheesh Pravin Lal (Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 19811) for improper record keeping.  
The Disciplinary Committee further recommends that a copy of this Order be also sent to the Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi to take stringent action against Agarwal Medical Centre for the illegalities and shortcomings highlighted hereinabove and also to the Directorate of Family Welfare, Govt. of NCT of Delhi for appropriate action under the statutory provisions, under intimation to the Delhi Medical Council.  
Matter stands disposed. 
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The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 30th October, 2014 was taken for confirmation before the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 12th November, 2014 wherein “whist confirming the Order of the Disciplinary Committee, the Council observes that  the  decision  of  the  Disciplinary  Committee 
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holding Dr. Anusha Joshi (Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 13684) guilty of medical negligence is final.  However, the Order directing the removal of name from the State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council shall come into effect after 30 days from the date of the Order.   The Council also confirmed the punishment of warning awarded to Dr. Dinesh Chandra (Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 4064) and Dr. Asheesh Pravin Lal (Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 19811).

The Council further observed that in the facts and circumstances of this case, the punishment of removal of name of Dr. Neeraj Agarwal (Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 4402) was a bit harsh punishment and the same was not warranted.  It was further observed that the interests of justice will be served if a warning is issued to Dr Neeraj Agarwal (Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 4402).   

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order is confirmed.
By the Order & in the name of 







           Delhi Medical Council 








(Dr. Girish Tyagi)







            Secretary

Copy to :-
1) Shri Shashi Bhushan, s/o Shri Ram Ayodhya Prasad through S.H.O. Police Station Malviya Nagar, New Delhi-110017 (with a request to serve this Order upon Shri Shashi Bhushan).
2) Dr. Anusha Joshi, R-39, Greater Kailash-I, New Delhi-110048.
3) Dr. D.C. Agarwal, Through Medical Superintendent, Agarwal Medical Centre, E-234, Greater Kailash, Part-I, New Delhi-110048.
4) Dr. Ashish Lal (Dr. Asheesh Praveen Lal), Through Medical Superintendent, Agarwal Medical Centre, E-234, Greater Kailash, Part-I, New Delhi-110048.
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5) Dr, Neeraj Agarwal, Medical Superintendent, Agarwal Medical Centre, E-234, Greater Kailash, Part-I, New Delhi-110048.
6) S.H.O. Police Station Malviya Nagar, New Delhi-110017-w.r.t. Dy. No. 1787 SHO/M.N. dated 16.12.11-for information & necessary action. 
7) Section Officer, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077-w.r.t. No.MCI-211(2)(581)/2011-Ethics./65318 dated 13.3.12-for information. 
8) Director, Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Swasthya Sewa Nideshalaya Bhawan, F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi-110032-for information & necessary action. 
9) Director, Directorate of Family Welfare, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, B&C Wing, 7th Level, Vikas Bhawan-II, Civil Lines-110054- for information & necessary action. 
10) Registrar, Bihar Council of Medical Registration, Road No. 11-D, Rajendra, Nagar, Patna – 800 016, Bihar (Dr. Anusha Joshi (Dr. Anusha Sinha) is also registered with the Bihar Council of Medial Registration under registration No.15289/14/09/79)-for information & necessary action. 
11) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Dehli-110077 (Dr. Asheesh Pravin Lal and Dr. Neeraj Agarwal are also registered with the Medical Council of India under registration No. 12596/29/04/1994 and 19927 respectively)-for information & necessary action. 
12) Registrar, Uttar Pradesh Medical Council, 5, Sarvapally Mall Avenue Road, Lucknow-226001, Uttar Pradesh (Dr. Dinesh Chandra is also registered with Uttar Pradesh Medical Council under registration No-16121)-for information & necessary action. 
13) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Dehli-110077-for information necessary action. 
      (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







            

        Secretary
